defined benefit schemes are carried at their present values.

During the current year, IFRS 9, Financial Instruments: Classification and Measurement, became applicable for certain

overseas branches and a subsidiary of the Group. The impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 on the Group's financial

statements is disclosed in note 5.1.2.

Effective date (annual periods

beginning on or after)

8

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

4.2 Critical accounting estimates and judgments

i) classification of investments (notes 5.5 and 9)

ii)

iii) income taxes (notes 5.10 and 37)

iv) staff retirement benefits (notes 5.12 and 41)

v) fair value of derivatives (notes 5.17.2)

vi) fixed assets and intangible assets -  revaluation, depreciation and amortization (notes 5.7, 11 and 12)

vii) impairment (note 5.9)

viii) valuation of non-banking assets acquired in satisfaction of claims (note 5.8)

5. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

5.1 Change in accounting policies

5.1.1

The effect of this change in accounting policy, which is applied with retrospective effect, is as follows:

Previously

stated
 Change Restated

Impact on Statement of Financial Position

Unappropriated profit   76,651,713   (241,585)   76,410,128

Surplus on revaluation of fixed assets / non-banking assets   27,966,388   241,585   28,207,973

Impact on Profit and Loss Account

Provisions and write-offs - net   2,387,216   241,585   2,628,801

Profit after taxation   26,196,589   (241,585)   25,955,004

Earnings per share - basic and diluted   21.39   (0.19)   21.20

Impact on Statement of Comprehensive Income   20,338,085   (241,585)   20,096,500

Impact on Cash Flow Statement

Profit before taxation 41,130,992 (241,585) 40,889,407

Other provisions / write offs - net 287,473 241,585 529,058

As at December 31, 2017

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting and reporting standards requires

management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and

income and expenses. It also requires management to exercise judgment in the application of its accounting policies. The

estimates and assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be

reasonable under the circumstances. These estimates and assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to